

Headquarters, Joint Task Force-Red Hill Public Affairs Office Ford Island Conference Center Joint Base Pearl Harbor-Hickam

PRESS RELEASE
Point of Contact:

JTF-RH Public Affairs

JTFRH-PAO@us.navy.mil
(808) 501-8320

Dec. 9, 2022

Joint Task Force – Red Hill Update on AFFF Remediation Effort

HONOLULU – Joint Task Force - Red Hill issued the following informational update today regarding clean-up and remediation of the Nov. 29 Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) release at the Red Hill Bulk Fuel Storage Facility:

- On Thursday, Dec 8, representatives from the Hawaii Department of Health and the Environmental Protection Agency viewed footage of the AFFF release captured by a video camera outside Adit 6 of the facility. The footage is part of the Department of Defense investigation into the incident and will be publicly released when doing so will no longer affect the course of the investigation.
- The Navy continues to collect soil samples from the release site to test for PFAS.
 All samples are sent to an off-island U.S. EPA-certified lab for testing. The first results are expected next week.
- As part of the ongoing water monitoring, the Navy is collecting ground-water samples from nine monitoring wells in the vicinity of the AFFF release site, as well as groundwater samples from the Red Hill shaft, to monitor for AFFF constituents.
- Soil excavation in and around the spill release site is complete. In coordination with regulatory agencies a storm culvert that runs beneath the access road near the spill site is scheduled for removal.

The latest photos of the site remediation may be found at: https://www.dvidshub.net/feature/JointTaskForceRedHill

Joint Task Force - Red Hill was established by the Secretary of Defense to ensure the safe and expeditious defueling of the RHBFSF. Importantly, Joint Task Force – Red Hill is also committed to consistent engagement with local stakeholders to rebuild trust with the people of Hawaii.

For more information about JTF-Red Hill, or to provide public comment via our contact form, please visit https://www.pacom.mil/JTF-Red-Hill/.